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DESCRIPTION

Postoperative acute kidney failure requiring dialysis per 1,000 elective surgical discharges for patients
ages 18 years and older. Excludes cases with principal diagnosis of acute kidney failure; cases with
secondary diagnosis of acute kidney failure present on admission; cases with secondary diagnosis of
acute kidney failure and dialysis or a dialysis access procedure before or on the same day as the first
operating room procedure; cases with acute kidney failure and cardiac arrhythmia, cardiac arrest, severe
cardiac dysrhythmia, cardiac shock, urinary tract obstruction or chronic kidney failure; a principal
diagnosis of urinary tract obstruction and obstetric cases.

[NOTE: The software provides the rate per hospital discharge. However, common practice reports the measure as per
1,000 discharges. The user must multiply the rate obtained from the software by 1,000 to report events per 1,000 hospital
discharges.]
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NUMERATOR

Discharges, among cases meeting the inclusion and exclusion rules for the denominator:

* any secondary ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes for acute kidney failure and any-listed ICD-9-CM procedure
codes for dialysis

Acute kidney (renal) failure diagnosis codes: (PHYSIDB)

5845 Ac kidny fail, tubr necr 5849 Acute kidney failure nos
5846 Ac Kkidny fail, cort necr 586 Renal failure nos

5847 Ac kidny fail, medu necr 9975 Surg compl-urinary tract
5848 Acute kidney failure nec
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DENOMINATOR
Elective surgical discharges, for patients ages 18 years and older, with any-listed ICD-9-CM procedure

codes for an operating room procedure. Elective surgical discharges are defined by specific MS-DRG
codes with admission type recorded as elective (ATYPE=3).

Appendix A - Operating Room Procedure Codes
Appendix E - Surgical Discharge MS-DRGs (for discharges on or after October 1, 2007)
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DENOMINATOR EXCLUSIONS

Exclude cases:

* with a principal ICD-9-CM diagnosis code (or secondary diagnosis present on admission) for acute
kidney failure, (among patients otherwise qualifying for numerator)

+ with any dialysis procedure or dialysis access procedure occuring before or on the same day as the first
operating room procedure** (ICD-9)

* with a secondary diagnosis of acute kidney failure

« with a principal ICD-9-CM diagnosis code (or secondary diagnosis present on admission) for cardiac
arrest

« with a principal ICD-9-CM diagnosis code (or secondary diagnosis present on admission) for cardiac
arrhythmia

« with a principal ICD-9-CM diagnosis code (or secondary diagnosis present on admission) for shock

* with a principal ICD-9-CM diagnosis code for urinary tract obstruction .
with a principal ICD-9-CM diagnosis code (or secondary diagnosis present on admission) for chronic
Kidney failure

* MDC 14 (pregnancy, childbirth and the puerperium)

 with missing gender (SEX=missing), age (AGE=missing), quarter (DQTR=missing), year
(YEAR=missing), or principal diagnosis (DX1=missing)

**|If day of procedure is not available in the input data file, the rate may be slightly lower than if the
information was available

Cardiac arrest diagnosis codes: (CARDIID)
4275 Cardiac arrest

Shock diagnosis codes: (SHOCKID)

63450 Spon abort w shock-unsp 66914 Shock during or following labor and
delivery

63451 Spon abort w shock-inc 7855 Shock nos (no longer valid)

63452 Spon abort w shock-comp 78550 Shock, unspecified

63550 Legal abort w shock-unsp 78551 Cardiogenic shock

63551 Legal abort w shock-inc 78552 Septic shock

63552 Legal abort w shock-comp 78559 Shock without mention of trauma, other

63650 llleg abort w shock-unsp 9950 Other anaphylactic shock

63651 llleg abort w shock-inc 9954 Shock due to anesthesia

63652 llleg abort w shock-comp 9980 Postoperative shock

/*** not valid after october 1, 2011 **

63750 Abort nos w shock-unsp 99800 Postoperative shock, unspecified
63751 Abort nos w shock-inc 99801 Postoperative shock, cardiogenic

June 2017 40f 6



AHRQ QI™ ICD-9-CM Specification Version 6.0
PSI 10 Postoperative Acute Kidney Injury Requiring Dialysis Rate
www.qualityindicators.ahrg.gov

63752
6385
6395

66910

66911

66912

66913

Abort nos w shock-comp

Attem abortion w shock
Complications following abortion and
ectopic and molar pregnancies, shock
Shock during or following labor and
delivery

Shock during or following labor and
delivery
Shock during or following labor and
delivery
Shock during or following labor and
delivery

Cardiac arrhythmia diagnosis codes: (CARDRID)

4260
4270

4271
4272
42731

Atrioventricular block, complete
Paroxysmal supraventricular tachycardia

Parosysmal ventricular tachycardia
Paroxysmal tachycardia, unspecified
Atrial fibrillation

99802
99809
9994

99941

99942

99949

42732
42741

42742
4279

Urinary tract obstruction diagnosis codes: (URINARYOBSID)

59371

59372

59373

5960

59800

59801

5981

5982

5988

Vesicoureteral reflux with reflux
nephropathy, unilateral

Vesicoureteral reflux with reflux
nephropathy, bilateral

Other vesicoureteral reflux with reflux
nephropathy nos

Bladder neck obstruction

Urethral stricture due to unspecified
infection

Urethral stricture due to infective
diseases classified elsewhere

Traumatic urethral stricture

Postoperative urethral stricture

Other specified causes of urethral
stricture

5989

59960

59969

60001

60011

60021

60091

7536
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Postoperative shock, septic
Postoperative shock, other
Anaphylactic shock, due to serum

Anaphylactic reaction due to
administration of blood and blood
particles

Anaphylactic reaction due to vaccination

Anaphylactic reaction due to other serum

Atrial flutter
Ventricular fibrillation

Ventricular flutter
Cardiac dysrhythmia

Urethral stricture, unspecified
Urinary obstruction, unspecified

Urinary obstruction, not elsewhere
classified

Hypertrophy (benign) of prostate with
urinary obstruction and other lower
urinary tract symptoms (luts)

Nodular prostate with urinary obstruction

Benign localized hyperplasia of prostate
with urinary obstruction and other lower
urinary tract symptoms (luts)

Hyperplasia of prostate, unspecified, with
urinary obstruction and other lower
urinary symptoms (luts)

Atresia and stenosis of urethra and
bladder neck
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Chronic kidney (renal) failure diagnosis codes: (CRENLFD)

40301 Mal hyp kidney w chr kid 40413
40311 Ben hyp kidney w chr kid 40492
40391 Hyp kidney nos w chr kid 40493
40402 Mal hy hrt/kid w chr kid 5855
40403 Mal hyp hrt/kid w hf/kid 5856

40412 Ben hyp ht/kid w chr kid

Dialysis access and dialysis procedure codes (DIALYIDP)

3995 Hemodialysis 3942
5498 Peritoneal dialysis 3993
3895 Venous catheterization for renal dialysis 3994
3927 Arteriovenostomy for renal dialysis
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Ben hyp ht/kid w hf/kid
Hyp ht/kid nos w chr kid
Hyp hrt/kid nos w hf/kid
Chron kidney dis stage v
End stage renal disease

Revision of arteriovenous shunt for renal
dialysis
Insertion of vessel-to-vessel cannula

Replacement of vessel-to-vessel cannula
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