

# Patient Safety Indicator 10 (PSI 10) Postoperative Acute Kidney Injury Requiring Dialysis Rate

June 2017 Provider-Level Indicator Type of Score: Rate

## Prepared by:

Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality U.S. Department of Health and Human Services www.qualityindicators.ahrq.gov

### **DESCRIPTION**

Postoperative acute kidney failure requiring dialysis per 1,000 elective surgical discharges for patients ages 18 years and older. Excludes cases with principal diagnosis of acute kidney failure; cases with secondary diagnosis of acute kidney failure present on admission; cases with secondary diagnosis of acute kidney failure and dialysis or a dialysis access procedure before or on the same day as the first operating room procedure; cases with acute kidney failure and cardiac arrhythmia, cardiac arrest, severe cardiac dysrhythmia, cardiac shock, urinary tract obstruction or chronic kidney failure; a principal diagnosis of urinary tract obstruction and obstetric cases.

[NOTE: The software provides the rate per hospital discharge. However, common practice reports the measure as per 1,000 discharges. The user must multiply the rate obtained from the software by 1,000 to report events per 1,000 hospital discharges.]

June 2017 1 of 6

AHRQ QI™ ICD-9-CM Specification Version 6.0 PSI 10 Postoperative Acute Kidney Injury Requiring Dialysis Rate www.qualityindicators.ahrq.gov

## **NUMERATOR**

Discharges, among cases meeting the inclusion and exclusion rules for the denominator:

• any secondary ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes for acute kidney failure and any-listed ICD-9-CM procedure codes for dialysis

## Acute kidney (renal) failure diagnosis codes: (PHYSIDB)

5845	Ac kidny fail, tubr necr	5849	Acute kidney failure nos
5846	Ac kidny fail, cort necr	586	Renal failure nos
5847	Ac kidny fail, medu necr	9975	Surg compl-urinary tract
5848	Acute kidney failure nec		

June 2017 2 of 6

AHRQ QI™ ICD-9-CM Specification Version 6.0 PSI 10 Postoperative Acute Kidney Injury Requiring Dialysis Rate www.qualityindicators.ahrq.gov

## **DENOMINATOR**

Elective surgical discharges, for patients ages 18 years and older, with any-listed ICD-9-CM procedure codes for an operating room procedure. Elective surgical discharges are defined by specific MS-DRG codes with admission type recorded as elective (ATYPE=3).

<u>Appendix A - Operating Room Procedure Codes</u>

Appendix E - Surgical Discharge MS-DRGs (for discharges on or after October 1, 2007)

June 2017 3 of 6

### **DENOMINATOR EXCLUSIONS**

Exclude cases:

- with a principal ICD-9-CM diagnosis code (or secondary diagnosis present on admission) for acute kidney failure, (among patients otherwise qualifying for numerator)
- with any dialysis procedure or dialysis access procedure occurring before or on the same day as the first operating room procedure\*\* (ICD-9)
- with a secondary diagnosis of acute kidney failure
- with a principal ICD-9-CM diagnosis code (or secondary diagnosis present on admission) for cardiac arrest
- with a principal ICD-9-CM diagnosis code (or secondary diagnosis present on admission) for cardiac arrhythmia
- with a principal ICD-9-CM diagnosis code (or secondary diagnosis present on admission) for shock
- with a principal ICD-9-CM diagnosis code for urinary tract obstruction with a principal ICD-9-CM diagnosis code (or secondary diagnosis present on admission) for chronic kidney failure
- MDC 14 (pregnancy, childbirth and the puerperium)
- with missing gender (SEX=missing), age (AGE=missing), quarter (DQTR=missing), year (YEAR=missing), or principal diagnosis (DX1=missing)

Cardiac arrest diagnosis codes: (CARDIID)

4275 Cardiac arrest

Shock diagnosis codes: (SHOCKID)

63450	Spon abort w shock-unsp	66914	Shock during or following labor and delivery
63451	Spon abort w shock-inc	7855	Shock nos (no longer valid)
63452	Spon abort w shock-comp	78550	Shock, unspecified
63550	Legal abort w shock-unsp	78551	Cardiogenic shock
63551	Legal abort w shock-inc	78552	Septic shock
63552	Legal abort w shock-comp	78559	Shock without mention of trauma, other
63650	Illeg abort w shock-unsp	9950	Other anaphylactic shock
63651	Illeg abort w shock-inc	9954	Shock due to anesthesia
63652	Illeg abort w shock-comp	9980	Postoperative shock
			/*** not valid after october 1, 2011 **
63750	Abort nos w shock-unsp	99800	Postoperative shock, unspecified
63751	Abort nos w shock-inc	99801	Postoperative shock, cardiogenic

June 2017 4 of 6

<sup>\*\*</sup>If day of procedure is not available in the input data file, the rate may be slightly lower than if the information was available

(275)	A bout was as about	00000	Donton and in all and a
63752	Abort nos w shock-comp	99802	Postoperative shock, septic
6385 6395	Attem abortion w shock	99809 9994	Postoperative shock, other
0393	Complications following abortion and ectopic and molar pregnancies, shock	9994	Anaphylactic shock, due to serum
66910	Shock during or following labor and	99941	Anaphylactic reaction due to
00910	delivery	77741	administration of blood and blood
	delivery		particles
66911	Shock during or following labor and	99942	Anaphylactic reaction due to vaccination
00711	delivery	)))¬\ <u>L</u>	7 maphylactic reaction due to vaccination
66912	Shock during or following labor and	99949	Anaphylactic reaction due to other serum
00)12	delivery	,,,,,,	Timphyment reaction due to other serum
66913	Shock during or following labor and		
	delivery		
Cardiac ai	rrhythmia diagnosis codes: (CARDRID)		
4260	Atrioventricular block, complete	42732	Atrial flutter
4270	Paroxysmal supraventricular tachycardia	42741	Ventricular fibrillation
4271	Parosysmal ventricular tachycardia	42742	Ventricular flutter
4272	Paroxysmal tachycardia, unspecified	4279	Cardiac dysrhythmia
42731	Atrial fibrillation		
Urinary tr	act obstruction diagnosis codes: (URINARYO	OBSID)	
59371	Vesicoureteral reflux with reflux	5989	Urethral stricture, unspecified
	nephropathy, unilateral		
59372	Vesicoureteral reflux with reflux	59960	Urinary obstruction, unspecified
	nephropathy, bilateral		
59373	Other vesicoureteral reflux with reflux	59969	Urinary obstruction, not elsewhere
50.60	nephropathy nos	c0001	classified
5960	Bladder neck obstruction	60001	Hypertrophy (benign) of prostate with
			urinary obstruction and other lower
59800	Urathral stricture due to unspecified	60011	urinary tract symptoms (luts)  Nodular prostate with urinary obstruction
39800	Urethral stricture due to unspecified infection	00011	Nodular prostate with urmary obstruction
59801	Urethral stricture due to infective	60021	Benign localized hyperplasia of prostate
37001	diseases classified elsewhere	00021	with urinary obstruction and other lower
	discuses classified cisewhere		urinary tract symptoms (luts)
5981	Traumatic urethral stricture	60091	Hyperplasia of prostate, unspecified, with
0,01		00071	urinary obstruction and other lower
			urinary symptoms (luts)
5982	Postoperative urethral stricture	7536	Atresia and stenosis of urethra and
	•		bladder neck
5988	Other specified causes of urethral		
	stricture		

June 2017 5 of 6

# Chronic kidney (renal) failure diagnosis codes: (CRENLFD)

40301	Mal hyp kidney w chr kid	40413	Ben hyp ht/kid w hf/kid
40311	Ben hyp kidney w chr kid	40492	Hyp ht/kid nos w chr kid
40391	Hyp kidney nos w chr kid	40493	Hyp hrt/kid nos w hf/kid
40402	Mal hy hrt/kid w chr kid	5855	Chron kidney dis stage v
40403	Mal hyp hrt/kid w hf/kid	5856	End stage renal disease
40412	Ben hyp ht/kid w chr kid		

# Dialysis access and dialysis procedure codes (DIALYIDP)

3995	Hemodialysis	3942	Revision of arteriovenous shunt for renal dialysis
5498	Peritoneal dialysis	3993	Insertion of vessel-to-vessel cannula
3895	Venous catheterization for renal dialysis	3994	Replacement of vessel-to-vessel cannula
3927	Arteriovenostomy for renal dialysis		

June 2017 6 of 6